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\Eﬂj City of Irvine, 1 Civic Center Plaza, P.O. Box 19575, Irvine, California 92623-9575 949-724-6000

January 26, 2026

Mr. Rick Hajost Sent Via Email:
Irvine Company rhajost@irvinecompany.com
550 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Subject: Approval of Minor Modification 00970757-PMP to Master Plan 00882754-
PMP for the Colonnade at Irvine Market Place located at 3000
Marketplace Drive in Planning Area 4 (Lower Peters Canyon)

Dear Mr. Hajost:

Community Development Department staff reviewed Modification 00970757-PMP which
proposes a revision to the overall unit type of an approved multi-family residential
project. The modification will convert two existing units previously designated as two-
bedroom units with a den, to three-bedroom units. The project site is located at 3000
Marketplace Drive within the 4.9 Lower Peters Canyon Regional Commercial zoning
district of Planning Area 4 (Lower Peters Canyon) and has a General Plan Designation
of Regional Commercial.

In June 2023, the City approved General Plan Amendment 00863325-PGA, Zone
Change 00870374-PZC, Development Agreement 00900866-PDA, Vesting Tentative
Parcel Map 00884832-PTP, and Master Plan 00882754-PMP to allow development of a
1,261-dwelling-unit apartment complex (Irvine Market Place Residential) on
approximately 15 acres within Phase Il of Irvine Market Place. This approval included
demolition of approximately 198,594 square feet of retail intensity, reconfiguration of on-
site parking, and establishment of new residential development standards for the
apartment community.

Master Plan 00882754-PMP therefore serves as the current entitlement for the
residential portion of the site. This modification proposes to reclassify two existing
residential units from a two-bedroom-plus-den floor plan to a three-bedroom floor plan.
The modification also memorializes the unit mix as constructed, which is consistent with
the previously approved total unit count. The requested modification is driven by
construction updates that increased the functionality of the den areas such that they
now qualify as bedrooms under applicable code standards. This modification represents
a beneficial improvement by offering a more diverse range of units and does not alter
the development footprint, unit count, site circulation, or previously approved land use.

Section 2-19-2 of the Irvine Zoning Ordinance contains criteria to determine when a
proposed modification is classified as a “major modification.” A major modification must
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be reviewed by the original approving authority at a public hearing. However, where
none of the criteria are met, the application is a “minor modification” and reviewed by
the Director of Community Development.

Based on the submittal, the Director of Community Development determines that the
proposed modification does not meet any of the five criteria to be classified as a major
modification. Therefore, the project is a minor modification for the following reasons.

1. Proposed addition, deletion, and/or relocation of approved structures and/or land
uses which would cause significant or potentially significant environmental impacts,
based on staff's analysis prepared in accordance with City policy.

The project remains within the scope of the original approval of Master Plan
00882754-PMP, the governing entitlement for the residential portion of the site. The
request is limited to an internal reclassification of the approved unit type. No
changes to building footprints, site layout, circulation, grading, or overall unit count
are proposed. Therefore, no additional environmental analysis is required.

The modification will not create the potential for significant environmental impacts
beyond those previously analyzed for the approved master plan. As such, the project
is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines per
Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities), which applies to minor alterations to
existing structures involving negligible or no expansion of use. The project also does
not trigger any exceptions identified in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2.

2. Proposed addition, deletion and/or relocation of approved structures and/or land
uses which would cause significant or potentially significant on-site and off-site traffic
impacts, based on staff's analysis of the transportation issues prepared in
accordance with City policy.

The modification does not propose any exterior changes to the site or building and it
will not increase the number of previously approved units and the site continues to
maintain a surplus of 37 on-site parking spaces. No additional vehicle trips beyond
the levels previously evaluated for the approved master plan are anticipated, and the
modification does not introduce any new land uses or intensify site access demands.
Therefore, the proposed modification would not cause significant or potentially
significant on-site and off-site traffic impacts.

3. The intent of the findings and conditions of approval for the approved project would
not be preserved.

The proposed modification is limited to a minor change between unit types and does
not introduce any new land uses or change the overall intensity authorized under
Master Plan 00882754-PMP. The modification does not alter site layout, circulation,
development standards or any condition of approval that formed the basis of the
master plan findings. Therefore, the proposed modification is consistent with the
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intent of the findings and conditions of approval for the original master plan
(00882754-PMP). All applicable conditions from Planning Commission Resolution
No. 23-3900, and subsequent modifications to the master plan, apply to this
modification.

. Proposed addition, deletion, and/or relocation of structures would result in an impact

to, or introduction of sensitive uses not previously considered within the site. This
includes, but is not limited to, uses not previously considered such as childcare
centers, schools, residences, and medical establishments.

The proposed modification involves only an internal revision to unit types, and does
not propose to add, remove, or relocate any structures. No new land uses are
introduced, and the overall number of residential units remains unchanged. Because
the modification does not alter the approved land uses, development footprint, or site
circulation, the project will not impact or introduce sensitive uses not previously
considered under the original master plan (File No. 00882754-PMP) for this site.

Reconfiguration of the site plan resulting in: a) a significant reduction of landscaping;
or b) a significant change in parking.

The proposed modification is limited to changes to the unit type. The modification
will not alter the existing building footprint, site plan, or setbacks under the previously
approved master plan (File No. 00882754-PMP). As a result, the modification will not
cause a reduction of landscaping.

As part of this minor modification, the unit mix is being updated to reflect the project
as constructed, including the reclassification of two previously approved two-
bedroom-plus-den units to three-bedroom units. As constructed, the residential
development consists of 245 one-bedroom units, 183 two-bedroom units, and two
three-bedroom units, consistent with the previously approved unit count under
Master Plan 00882754-PMP. There is no additional parking required for three-
bedroom units as opposed to two-bedroom units. As a result, the total number of
units and required parking is unchanged. The project site will have a surplus of 37
parking spaces after the project is complete. Therefore, the proposed modification
will not result in any adverse changes to landscaping or parking at the project site.

Based on the information submitted with this application, the Director of Community
Development makes the following finding pursuant to Section 2-19-7 of the Zoning
Ordinance and hereby approves Minor Modification 00970757-PMP.

1.

The modification does not alter or affect the intent of the findings and conditions of
the original project approval.

The findings or conditions of approval for the original master plan will not be affected
by the proposed modification because the proposed project does not result in a
change of use, reduce parking below the applicable standard, cause a net loss of
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landscaping, or cause other significant changes that substantially alters the
intent/purpose of the original approval. This project is conditioned to comply with all
conditions of approval from the original master plan (File No. 00882754-PMP).
Therefore, the proposed modification is consistent with the intent of the findings and
conditions of the original approval.

This approval is subject to the following conditions of approval:

Standard Condition 6.1 DISCRETIONARY CASE CHARGES

The applicant is responsible for paying all charges related to the processing of this
discretionary case application within 30 days of the issuance of the final invoice or prior to
the issuance of building permits for this project, whichever occurs first. Failure to pay all
charges shall result in delays in the issuance of required permits or may result in the
revocation of the approval of this application.

Standard Condition 6.2 LEGAL ACTION — HOLD HARMLESS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 5-5-114 of the Irvine Municipal Code and
Government Code Section 66474.9, the applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City of Irvine and its agents, officers, and employees from and against any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City agency or its agents, officers, or employees
to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval by the City, including, without limitation, an
action by an advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body concerning this
discretionary approval. This defense and indemnification shall include the payment of all
legal costs incurred on behalf of the City in connection with the application, and the
defense of any claim, action or proceeding challenging the approval. The City will
promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and will cooperate fully in
the defense.

In the event a legal challenge to the discretionary approval is successful, and an award of
attorney fees is made to the challenger, the applicant shall be responsible to pay the full
amount of such an award.

Condition 6.19 COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR CONDITIONS

All conditions of approval associated with Master Plan 33538-MP, to the extent
applicable to Phase Il of The Market Place, and all applicable conditions of approval
associated with Master Plan 00882754-PMP for the residential portion of the site —
including subsequent modifications (File Nos. 00920117-PMPC and 00908227-PMPC)
— shall remain in full force and effect.
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Unless an appeal is filed prior to the expiration of the five-business-day appeal period
ending at 5 p.m. Monday, February 2, 2026, the approval granted by this letter shall
become effective Tuesday, February 3, 2026.

The stamped-approved plans for Minor Modification 00970757-PMP are being
transmitted electronically along with this letter. Should you wish to obtain a hard copy of
the stamped-approved plans, please drop off a set of plans at the Planning Counter.
Please note that permits cannot be issued until all fees associated with this application
are paid in full.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact Assistant
Planner Samantha Zepeda at 949-724-5427 or via email at szepeda@cityofirvine.org.

Sincerely,
d %
Stephanie Frady, AICP
Director of Community Development

Enclosures:
1. Approved Project Plans
2. Notice of Exemption

ec:  Ann Wuu, Acting Planning Manager
Chris Chung, Principal Planner
Files: 00970757-PMP; 00920117-PMPC; 00908227-PMPC; 00882754-PMP;
33538-MP
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: . THEMARKETPLACE
5 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: MULTIFAMILY APARTMENTS/ RETAIL AND OR RESTAURANT ON FIRST FLOOR ONLY. , THE MARKET PLACE
2 . PROJECT #: 2022-395 2025-1104
2 TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS: 430 RVINE. CA
g ,
E ABBRV. SIGNIFICANCE ABBRV. SIGNIFICANCE ABBRV. SIGNIFICANCE ABBRV. SIGNIFICANCE SEPARATE BUILDINGS PER 2022-CBC, 706.1
g SITE SUMMARY
E » POUND(S) EMER. EMERGENCY MIN. MINIMUM STL STEEL lll-FliEE mm\le GARAGE (USE S-2) IS A SEPARATE BUILDING (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT), SEPARATED FROM THE APARTMENT BUILDING (USE R-2) BY TSTALGNIT COURT 0 NETRENTABLE RESTOENTIAL ARER 39070751 OVERBLETSLAND | EiXED ISLAND _
g & AND ENCL. ENCLOSURE MIR. MIRROR STOR. STORAGE ’ ICAC TARGET UNIT COUNT/ DELTA [ WO0O0D FRAME AREA (GROSS) 556,866 sf TOTALS TOTALS Architecture.
E (3) EXISTING EQ. EQUAL MISC. MISCELLANEOUS STRL. STRUCTURAL THE RECREATIONAL AND ASSEMBLY USES, IN COMBINATION WITH THE RESIDENTIAL, ARE SUBSTANTIATED USING SEPARATED, MIXED OCCUPANCY AVERAGE UNIT SIZE 909 sf WOOD FRAME EFFICIENCY* 70.2% 1 BEDROOM 0 0 Design.
g @ AT EQPT. EQUIPMENT MPOE or M.P.O.E  MAIN POINT OF ENTRY SUSP. SUSPENDED PROVISIONS OF 2022-CBC, 508.4 TOTAL SITE AREA 6.610 ac 1 + DEN 0 0 4 .
g AD. AREA DRAIN EXIST. EXISTING MTD. MOUNTED SYM. SYMMETRICAL NET RESIDENTIAL SITE AREA 6.610 ac GARAGE CONCRETE AREA (GROSS) 280,040 sf 2 BEDROOM 0 34 Relationships.
g THE DESIGN TEAM WILL PRODUCE TWO DRAWING PACKAGES FOR TWO SEPARATE BUILDING PERMITS, ONE PERMIT FOR THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND A DENSITY (NET AREA) 65.1 du/ac GARAGE EFFICIENCY SF/SPACE 372 s 2 + DEN 0 5
g AGOUS. ACOUSTICAL EXP. EXPANSION MUL. MULLION 146G TONGUE AND GROOVE SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE PARKING GARAGE. RES. PARKING RATIO 174 ON-GRADE CONCRETE SLAB (GROSS) 162,733 f 3 BEDROOM 0 2
3 ADD'L ADDITIONAL EXPO. EXPOSED N, NORTH TB. TOWEL BAR TYPETI SITE COVERAGE™" =6 5o TOTAL 5 1
g ADJ. ADJUSTABLE EXT. EXTERIOR N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT T.C. TOP OF CURB THE PARKING GARAGE AND APARTMENT BUILDING WILL BE DEPICTED IN THE OTHERS DRAWINGS, FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES. RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION TYPE WRAP *Nef rentable residential area just includes base square footage of the units Sl
3 AGGR. AGGREGATE FA. FIRE ALARM N.TS. NOT TO SCALE 7.0.5./70S TOP OF STEEL . “Site coverage = on-grade concrete slab / total site area,
S AL. ALUMINUM F.A.P. FIRE ALARM PANEL NO. NUMBER TP. TOP OF PAVEMENT RESIDIENTIAL AND RETAIL AND/OR RESTAURANT: Refer to sheet 2A 2.1 for site coverage program breakdown
g ANG. ANGLE FB. FLAT BAR NOM. NOMINAL TP.D. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER )
£ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  TYPE IIl-A (with an NFPA 13 COMPLIANT SPRINKLER SYSTEM
£ APPROX. APPROXIMATELY F.D. FLOOR DRAIN 0A. OVER-ALL T.W. TOP OF WALL \ ) UNIT SUMMARY
3 TOTAL ISLAND
s ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER 0.C. ON-CENTER TEL. TELEPHONE UNIT TYPE UNIT NET UNIT SIZE (sf) DECK SIZE (sf) TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT COUNT UNIT MIX TOTAL NET RENTABLE (sf) AVERAGE UNIT SIZE BY| TOTAL DECK ISLAND TYPE TOTAL COUNT UNITS COUNT BY UNIT
3 ASB. ASBESTOS FH.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER TEL. BD. TELEPHONE BOARD NOTE: A-2 AND B OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPARATED PER TABLE 508.4 AS SHOWN BELOW. COUNT (du) [ BY UNIT TYPE (du) TYPE (sf) AREA (sf) WITH ISLAND TYPE
K ASPH. ASPHALT F.0.S. FACE OF STUD 0BS. 0BSCURED TEMP. TEMPERED GLAZING ABLE 5084 A2 530 70 % 16,380 1820
S A2.2 657 70 37 24,309 2,590
s BD. BOARD FS. FULL SIZE OFF. OFFICE TER. TERRAZZO : : :
s SPRINKLERED A23 676 70 11 7,436 770
g BITUM. BITUMINOUS FIN. FINISH OH or O.H. OPPOSITE HAND THK. THICK (N HOURS) A24 695 70 17 11,815 1,190
£ BLDG. BUILDING FIN. S. FINISH SURFACE OPNG. OPENING TOP or T.0.P. TOP OF SHEATHING A23 FROM R2 = 1 fed £ 2 : e g
g BLK. BLOCK FL./ FLR. FLOOR OPP. OPPOSITE TOP or T.0.P. TOP OF PLATE BM FROM R2 = 1 A2.7 746 0 6 4,476 0
§ BLKG. BLOCKING FLASH. FLASHING P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE TRD. THREAD B/M  FROM A3 = 1 228 1 & 2 2217 210
s BM. BEAM FLOUR. FLOURESCENT P.TD. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER v. TELEVISION M- FROM B = 0 1 BEDROOM AZ.10 761 0 2 184 42.79% 1522 709 0 NA 0 0
S A2.11 772 70 9 6,948 630 '
S BOT. BOTTOM FND. FOUNDATION P.TR. PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE TYP. TYPICAL TABLE 503 (ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS) AZ11 72 8 2 2o 3 e
£ CB. CUTTING BOARD FPRF. FIREPROOF PL. PLATE U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE A2.13 787 0 2 1574 0
g C.l. CAST IRON FT. FOOT OR FEET PLAS. PLASTER U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED HEIGHT (FROM TABLE): 4 STORIES (65 FEET) AZALT 11 692 70 s 3460 350
5 C.L. CENTERLINE FTG. FOOTING PLYWD. PLYWOOD UNF. UNFINISHED ALA 958 0 2 1,916 0
g CAB CABINET FURR FURRING PR PAR UR URINAL HEIGHT AND STORY INCREASE (WHEN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 504.2.) AL D 1073 25 5 o -
® ’ ’ ) : A4.1 743 64 44 32,692 2,816
5 CEM. CEMENT FUT. FUTURE PRECST. PRE-CAST V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE MAX STORIES: 4 +1=5STORIES A4ALT 1.1 805 68 5 4,025 340
g CER. CERAMIC G.B. GRAB BAR PT. POINT VERT. VERTICAL MAX HEIGHT (FEET) 65 + 20 = 85 FEET MAX ﬁg;q 185’27 sg 455 358033855 258620
g CLG. CEILING G.l. GALVANIZED IRON PTN. PARTITION VEST. VESTIBULE ALLOW. AREA: 24,000 SF AD2 ALT T 1017 0 1 . 1017 0
= CLKG. CAULKING GA. GUAGE T, QUARRY TILE VOL. VOLUME (NOTE: AREA INCREASE (506.3) NOT ALLOWED FOR R-2 OF TYPE IIl-A WHEN TAKING 504.2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM HEIGHT AND STORY INCREASE.) 1+ DEN AD3 134 : 5 o1 14.19% 3970 858 340 NA 0 0
= CLO. CLOSET GALV. GALVANIZED R. RISER W. WEST AD5.1 751 58 7 3.004 272
< TABLE 601. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (HOURS - ’
< CLR. CLEAR GL. GLASS R.D. ROOF DRAIN W.C. WATER CLOSET (HOURS) 511 o7s 68 4 3900 22
E CNTR. COUNTER GND. GROUND R.0. ROUGH OPENING W/ WITH PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 1 B1.3 1,030 0 5 5150 0
3| COL. COLUMN GR. GRADE R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER W/0 WITHOUT BEARING WALLS 614 1,080 G 35 36,050 2560
" CONC. CONCRETE GYP. GYPSUM RAD. RADIUS WD. WOOD EXTERIOR 2 o2 oo = i 7555 o
> CONN. CONNECTION HB. HOSEBIB RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN WP, WATERPROOF INTERIOR 1 o1.7 KIE oo 10 110 c50 "
S R . : 1en
S CONSTR. GONSTRUCTION H.C. HOLLOW CORE REF. REFERENGE WSCT. WAINSCOT NON-BEARING (EXTERIOR) 1 HOUR (IF LESS THAN 30 FEET) BTALT 1.1 1171 0 4 4,684 0
@ CONT. CONTINUOUS H.M. HOLLOW METAL REFRIG. REFRIGERATOR WT. WEIGHT NON-BEARING (INTERIOR) 0 HOUR BTALT 2.1 958 92 5 4,790 460
8 CORR. CORRIDOR HDWD. HARDWOOD REGSTR. REGISTER ° DEGREES R arx o0 = 5 XL = NA 0
S CTR. CENTER HDWE. HARDWARE REINF. REINFORCING + PLUS OR MINUS FLOOR GONSTRUCTION 1HOUR B1ALT5.1 999 0 5 4.995 0
£ CTSK. COUNTER SUNK HGT. HEIGHT REQ. REQUIRED P DIAMETER ROOF CONSTRLIGTION THOUR B1ALTS2 1023 a8 : o a0 201 o IRVINE COMPANY
N DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN HORIZ. HORIZONTAL RESIL. RESILIENT 706.4 FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS 2 BEDROOM BTALT 7.1 1,088 68 Z e “0.47% 4,352 o7 272 # s APARIMENT DEVELOPMENT
< D.0. DOOR OPENING HR. HOUR RM. ROOM o 1585 = . e =
© D.S.P. DRY STANDPIPE 1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER RSO RESIDENT SERVICE OFFICE 1016 TRAVEL DISTANCE BIL3 1,330 68 2 2660 136
DBL. DOUBLE AW IN ACCOURDANCE WITH RWD. REDWOOD ord 1588 = : 158 =
DEG. DEGREE(S) IN. INCH OR INCHES s. SOUTH GROUP R (SPRINKLERED) = 250 FEET BILALT 52 1.265 68 i 1.265 68 550 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
DEPT. DEPARTMENT INSUL. INSULATION S. K. SERVICE SINK R-2 FIRE WALLS SHALL BE 3 HOURS A 55 o2 1 55 o Fixed 1 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
DET. DETAIL INT. INTERIOR S.C. SOLID CORE B2.2 1,256 62 10 12,560 620 Fixed 10 (949) 720-2000
DIA. DIAMETER JAN. JANITOR S.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER EXITING WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING VERT. EXIT ENCLOSURES AND HORIZ. EXITS INTO ADJACENT BUILDINGS. ELECTRICAL, ALARM AND PLUMBING B2.3 1,278 62 S 6,390 310 Fixed 5
B2.4 1,322 62 7 9,254 434 Fixed 7
DIAM. DIAMETER JT. JOINT S.. SQUARE INCHES SYSTEMS WILL NOT BE SEPARATED. B2.5 1333 62 5 6.665 310 Fixed 5
DIM. DIMENSION KIT. KITCHEN S.ND. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER & I 155 = 2 er ot cxec :
DISP. DISPENSER LAB. LABORATORY SN.R. SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE FLOOR FRAMING: o BD2.1, 1341 62 4 5.364 248 Fixed 4
N 2 + DEN BD3.1 ) 1,181 68 4 9 2.09% 4,724 1,292 272 NA 0 5
DN. DOWN LAM. LAMINATE SR. SPRINKLER RISER REFER TO ACOUSTICAL REPORT ) L Lot %8 : 3124 . NA 1 I I I
DR. DOOR LAV. LAVATORY SECT. SECTION ", 3 BEDROOM C1.1 ) 1,775 95 2 2 0.47% 3,550 1,775 190 Fixed 2 2
DS. DOWNSPOUT LKR. LOCKER SEG. SEGMENT IF':‘ETFEEF;{I% E\%FgBISDT(:gAL ronT A A AT 430 du o oo oo .y B B O
DWG./ DWGS. DRAWING LT. LIGHT SFORSF. SQUARE FEET AVERAGE UNIT SIZE 909 sf ! s s oees
DWR. DRAWER LVL LEVEL SH. SHELF WALL FRAMING: <
E. EAST M.C. MEDICINE CABINET SHR. SHOWER EXTERIOR WALLS: 2x6 FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD STUDS PER SECTION CBC 602.3. Note: See parking structure set for required parking for bicycle / motorcycle .
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT M.0. MASONRY OPENING SHT. SHEET o
EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL BOARD MAX. MAXIMUM SIM. SIMILAR 2x4 STUDS STAGGERED ON A 2X6 PLATE AT CORRIDOR WALLS. —I =)
EW.C. ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER MECH. MECHANICAL SPEC. SPECIFICATION I I I
EA. EACH MEMB. MEMBRANE sQ. SQUARE LATERAL LOAD RESISTIVE SYSTEM: PLUMBING CALCULATIONS D— C\l Ll
EL. ELEVATION MET. METAL SST. STAINLESS STEEL CONVENTIONAL SITE BUILT STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALLS EXCEPT WHERE STRUCTURAL STEEL MOMENT FRAMES WILL BE REQUIRED. DI N PPAT D I— )
ELEC. ELECTICAL MFR. MANUFACTURER STA. STATION — ——TOT <C OC\l
ELEV. ELEVATOR MH. MANHOLE ST, STANDARD FOR PARKING GARAGE INFORMATION WHICH IS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT, REFER TO THEIR DRAWINGS. | . occ. I I I 1
BREAKROOM - B (1:15) 167 11 ‘ ] @
CONFERENCE - B (1:15) 385 26
10TAL 3/ Z I I I @
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (PER CPC 422.1 OCGUPANT LOAD (PER CBC SECTION 31168.2) — T <E
APPLICABLE STATE CODES (WITH CITY OF IRVINE AMENDMENTS) T e o
FUNCTION OCCUPANCY AREA | ‘oco. | oo, | FUNCTION AREA | ‘oo | oce. D QO
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2022 [RESIDENT SERVICE OFFICE (1:150) B-BUSINESS 1,344 5 5 |POOL (1:15)* 3644 | 122 [ 122 ] <E -
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2022 FITNESS (1:50) : B-BUSINESS 2,369 | 24 24 * AREA COMPRISES OF WATER AREA ONLY O § Ll
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 2022 LCONFERENCE (1:75) SEETASLEABOVE =S N - _I =
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2022 ROTEET ST TS I E — ) S
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2022 MALE | FEMALE MALE FEMALE VIOP (@)p]
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2022 IYPE O occupAey AREA | occ._| occ. [wie Jumma] tav_| we [ av | OF MOV gig ) o O
CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 2022 POOL (coc311ee2) — | 122 | 122 | 165 | 16 | 16 | 205 [ 150 [ 068 | 5 o o
Xy IRVINE UNIFORM SECURITY CODE 2023 FITNESS - B (EXERCISE) (oPo422.1) 2 24 24 | 024 | 024 [ 012 | 096 | 024 | 032 | NA I I I 1
1 i SN IREQUIRED TOTAL PLUMBING COUNT 3 3 2 5 3 2 5 [ O O
' | PROVIDED TOTAL PLUMBING COUNT 4 3 4 7 4 2 6 1 O
e e e e e e 0 0 e w0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
PROPERTY LINE ** TABLE 422.1 FOOTNOTE 3 - THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS FOR FEMALES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED H m
THIS PROJECT IS A 430 UNIT, 5-STORY, MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT, LOCATED ON 6.61 ACRES IN IRVINE, CA, ADJACENT TO THE MARKETPLACE coomore T CLOSETS AND URINALS FOR WALES.
o CENTER LINE RETAIL CENTER, THE 261 EASTERN TRANSPORTATION GORRIDOR TO THE SOUTH, AND THE 5 SANTA ANA FREEWAY TO THE WEST. THE UNITS * CBC SEC 3116B.1 ALLOWS FOR POOL TOILET FACILITIES TO BE OMITTED WHEN LOCATED IN AN ADJACENT BUILDING. THEREFORE, THE GREATER OF EITHER THE
RANGE FROM 644 SF 1-BEDROOM UNITS TO 1,060 SF 2-BEDROOM UNITS. THE CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE IlIA, WITH 3-HOUR FIRE WALLS, 2-HOUR PODL OR A COMBINATION OF CLUB AND OR FITNESS IS LSED FOR THE TOTAL I—
SECTION REFERENCE EXTERIOR WALLS, AND AN NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT.
SIM SRR
1 SECTION NUMBER INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT ARE 2,369 SF OF FITNESS AND 1,344 SF OF RESIDENT SERVICE OFFICE (RS0), 385 SF OF CONFERENCE AND 167 SF OF <
A3.1.1 SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN BREAK ROOM, 279 SF PETWASH, 890 SF MAIL AND PARCEL, AND 612 SF POOL RESTROOM.
THE RETAIL SPACE HAS A 2-STORY VOLUME. CODE CLASSIFICATION
DETAIL REFERENCE
THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM CONSISTS OF POST-TENSIONED MAT SLABS, 2x WOOD JOIST FLOORS AND ROOFS, WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS AND PARKING COUNT Note: See parking structure set under permit # 00904122-CNUS, sheet GAO.1.1
SECTION NUMBER SHEAR WALLS, AND CONTINUOUS TIE-ROD SYSTEM. STEEL MOMENT FRAMES WILL OCCUR AT THE RSO, FITNESS, MAIL & PARCEL, MAIL, AND
SHEET WHERE DETAIN DRAWN GARAGE ENTRIES. THE ROOF MATERIAL WILL BE A MULTI-PLY BUILT-UP ROOF. PROVIDED REQUIRED PER UNIT COUNT CALGREEN - CHAPTER 4 - EV ACCESSIBLE PARKING BIKE RACK COUNT PROVIDED
~ TN N\ N —/’“v/"\r/ "\//"\ ~ N\ —/’“v/"\
THE PROJECT IS WRAPPED AROUND A TYPE I1A, NATURALLY VENTILATED CONCRETE-FRAMED PARKING STRUCTURE, WHICH IS A SEPARATE RESIDENTIAL PARKING: PER TIER BREADY B EVCHARGERS ( CITYfREQLjIRED( o Y e CHAPTER 4 - FESBENTAL AT Y RGeS G STRUCTURE LY It~ ZRAOG BKESTOML
INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENGE DRAWING PACKAGE, AND UNDER A PERMIT 00904122-CNU5. TIER ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE VAN STANDARD EV CAPABLE EVREADY ACCESSIBLE CHARGERS  ACCESSIBLE T0T. L} RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIRED < CONSISTS OF ONLY THE FOLLOWING STALLS: ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED PROVIDED TIER 1 1 6
TIER 1 1 0 49 1 1 0 21 0 73, COVERED PARKING U TYPE #UNITS _FACTOR _PARKING ) RESIDENTIAL TYPE STALLS FACTOR TOTAL  STD VAN | TOTAL  STD VAN TIER 1 1 8 =
ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION TIER 2 1 82 3 40 1 1 2 142 COVERED PARKING ¢ 1BR 245 1.4 343 L RESIDENTIAL GUESTS RESIDENTIAL | 677 2% (1109A4) 14 12 2| 14 12 2 TIER 1 1 8
— SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN TIER 3 3 1 82 17 37 2 0 0 142 COVERED PARKING ; 2BR 183 16 292.8 X/‘ THEY ARE ANCILLARY USE OF THE APARTMENTS GUEST 114 5% (1109A.5) 6 5 1 6 5 1 TIER 1 1 3 O
TIER 4 2 0 80 18 38 3 0 0 14t COVERED PARKING ( 3BR 2 2 4 4 (NOT USED) 0 (11B-208.2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 —
L TOTAC 30 s ) ACCOMMODATIONS FOR EV PARKING SPACES TOTAL 791 20 17 3] 20 17 3 TIER1 1 8 —
TERS 4 0 " 16 % s 0 0 147 COVERED PARKING ; GUEST* 430 0.25 108 TYPE STALLS FACTOR REQD  PROVIDED TIER 1 1 16 <E
TIER 6 0 0 19 13 6 0 0 0 38 UNCOVERED PARKING ﬁ ; T B . : \/‘ S ERTIL = 2 - NoTE : 55
TOTAL 12 2 391 68 161 9 32 2 67 ( GRAND TOTAL* 754 PARKING EV CAPABLE 10% (4.106.4.2.2) 68 68 1. ALL RESIDENTIAL STALLS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ASSIGNED TIER 1 18 §
DOOR SYMBOL L *THESE VALUES ARE ROUNDED UP REQUIRED EV READY 25% (4.106.4.2.2) 170 170 2. BICYCLE STALLS ARE NOT COUNTED IN ANY TOTALS TOTAL 76
GUEST PARKING PER TIER ‘\& > EV CHARGERS| 5% (4.106.4.2.2) 34 34 3. RESIDENTIAL VAN STALLS ARE CALCULATED AT (1) PER EVERY (8) ACCESSIBLE STALLS m
GUEST EV GUEST EV L **(6) GUEST PARKING SPAGES HAVE BEEN ADDED FROM BLDG 3, GUEST 114 [ 47] [47] 4. HR = HABITABLE ROOMS
WINDOW SYMBOL GUEST GUEST GUEST GUESTEV  GUESTEV READY GUESTEV  CHARGERS (1 SAME PROPERTY. THEREFORE, THEY ARE ADDED T0 THIS BLDG. 1\‘ EV CAPABLE 10% (4.106.4.2.2) 2 2 MOTORCYCLE PARKING PROVIDED O
TIER ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE VAN  STANDARD CAPABLE READY ACCESSIBLE CHARGERS  ACCESSIBLE T0T. \ A A A A A A A A /‘/& EV READY 25% (4.106.4.2.2) 29 29 TIER MOTORCYCLE u—
WALL TAG PROJECT INFO TIER 1 1 1 2 11 0 0 5 1 41, COVERED PARKING - 0 0 EV CHARGERS 5% (4.106.4.2.2) 6 6 TIER 1 R =
PLAN CHECK NO: 00912773-RNA TIER 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1( COVERED PARKING TOTAL 791 319 319 TOTAL 12 —
CITY PROJECT NO.: 3663 (00912389-TMPL) Ej } g g g g ? g g ; COVERED PARIING APARTMENT UNIT COUNT PER LEVEL REQUIRED EV ACCESS AISLES —
REVISION DELTA W/ REVISION NUMBER AND ;’gggggg é\%DFE%:F?gE . ?8209;2?9??2MARKETPLACE DRIVE, IRVINE, CA 92602 Haily 1 : X X X : ’ X ¢ COVERED PARKING LEVEL 4 UNITS IeE Tl SFA(%% o REQD _PAOVIDED )
CLOUD AROUND REVISED AREA - -391- LEVEL 1 73
LAND USE ZONE: PA 4.9 LOWER PETERS CANYON REGIONAL COMMERCIAL TIER 6 0 0 89 ! 28 0 0 0 GH, UNCOVERED PARKING } o) LFVEL 2 78 Sk SR 5 Lu—_)
. TOTAL 5 1 61 12 28 1 5 1 11
SITE AREA: 6.61 ACRES PARKING PER TYPE LEVEL 3 9 oS
{} WORK POINT, DATUM POINT, OR CONTROL POINT NO. OF UNITS: 430 UNITS o EVREADY ~ EV  EVCHARGERS LEVEL 4 %
DENSITY: 65.1 DU/AC. TYPE ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE VAN STANDARD EV CAPABLE  EVREADY ACCESSIBLE CHARGERS  ACCESSIBLE TOTAL LEVEL 5 93 m
SETBACKS: 100" ON MARKETPLACE, 250" ON EL CAMINO REAL, 40*-0" FROM EASTERN TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR, RESIDENTIAL 12 ? 301 68 161 9 32 2 677 LEVEL 6 0 o
10-0" INTERIOR SETBACK GUEST 5 1 61 12 28 1 5 1 114 ~ T0TAL 430
HEIGHT: 75' PER ZONING CHANGE LOWER PETERS CANYON REGIONAL TOTAL 17 3 152 80 189 10 37 3 791 PARKING
SYMBOLS CONSTRUCTION: TYPE llIA (3-HOUR FIRE WALLS, 2-HOUR EXTERIOR PROVIDED
& SHAFT WALLS, 1-HOUR FOR ALL OTHER)
OCCUPANCIES: R-2,A-3, §-2
SPRINKLERS: NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT
% 3HR FIRE WALL - DOUBLE STUD / SEEAD1.3.0 & AD1.3.1
NOTES
e — 1, PROVIDE PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM COVERAGE PER CITY OF IRVINE SPECIFICATIONS.
[ AN | 3HR FIRE WALL - SINGLE STUD Il 1 0]  / SEEAD1.3.0 & AD1.3.1 > FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE SECURITY PLANS THAT MAY RESTRICT ACCESS. —— 2022.0305
3. BALCONY RUN-OFF SHALL BE INTEGRATED INTO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. BALCONY DRAIN : :
9HR FIRE BARRIER / SEE AD1.2.0, AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2 WATER SHALL NOT DRAIN DOWN THE SIDE OF BALCONIES AND/OR BUILDING EXTERIOR. (COA #16) Plan Check Number: CASE # 00970757
4, PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI PRODUCTS FOR THE SOUTH WALL (FACING THE RAILROAD TRACKS) AND WALLS AND FENCES. (COA ﬂl 01/23/2024
#21)
2HR EXTERIOR WALL / SEEAD1.2.0,AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2 5. INSTALL NOISE BARRIERS AROUND EACH PATIO/BALCONY ON UNITS FACING HIGHLAND AVENUE OR MALDEN AVENUE, OR k ﬁ\ 03/13/2024 9@5 TBD
PROVIDE AN ACOUSTICAL STUDY SHOWING THAT FUTURE NOISE LEVELS WOULD NOT EXCEED 60DBA CNEL. THE BARRIER
) MUST BE SOLID TO 6’ WITH AN STC RATING OF 18 OR MORE. (MM12-2, P. 14) A4 06/28/2024
LOWWALL (NON-RATED, SIZE PER PLAN) 6. PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS THAT HAVE A VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND CONTENT THAT IS COMPLIANT WITH v " /28/
SCAQMD RULE 1113, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS. (RR3-2) I t ﬂ r"'lul' n E- Pﬁ\l 10/01/2024
— 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x4 WOOD WALL 7. FRAMING SHRINKAGE DUE TO MOISTURE LOSS, STABILIZATION, AND IMPERFECT CONSTRUCTION, IS EXPECTED TO BE ABOUT
- ERAMING. PER STRUGTURAL DRAWINGS / SEE AD1.1.0 & AD1.1.1 & AD1.1.2 1’ PER LEVEL, OR 2.5” TOTAL. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS FOR ANYTHING THAT CONTINUES VERTICALLY FROM FLOOR
—_ ’ ' T0 FLOOR (VERTICAL PIPING, FOR EXAMPLE). PROVIDE AMPLE CONTROL JOINTS IN EXTERIOR FINISHES.
8. PROVIDE MOLD-RESISTANT GYP BOARD AT ALL UNIT BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY CLOSETS. PROVIDE GP DENSGLASS GOLD
1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x6 WOOD WALL FRAMING, / SEEAD1.1.0 & AD1.1.1 & AD1.1.2 OR EQUAL AT ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHED WALLS, POOL RESTROOMS, POOL EQUIPMENT AND JANITOR'S CLOSET.
PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE DETAIL o o o 9. PROVIDE WINDOW WASHING ANCHORAGE AND FALL PROTECTION AT ROOF PER FAGADE ACCESS CONSULTANT AND OSHA
REQUIREMENTS.
1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x8 WOOD WALL FRAMING, / SEE AD1.1.0 & AD1A1 & AD11.2 10 THIS PROJECT INCLUDES ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS WHICH REQUIRE REVIEW DURING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION. SEE THE
PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE DETAIL AD SERIES SHEETS. (COA #6)
: 1. “ROOFING, WATERPROOFING AND VAPOR BARRIER SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IS REPRESENTATIVE IN
1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x STAGGERED STUD WALL  SEEADIAD & KDL & ADTA2 ﬁé‘%ﬁﬁﬁ 'G) THE WATERPROOFING DRAWINGS FOR ROOFING, WATERPROOFING, FLASHING, AND VAPOR BARRIER
FRAMING ON 2x6 PLATE, PER STRUCTURAL. o o o 12 THIS BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM
— — —/ NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. (ALSO PER CBC 907.2.9, 907.5.2.3.4)
2x6 UNDER COUNTER STUD WALL (U.O.N.) E lqr|r
- CALGREEN NOTES
1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x STAGGERED STUD WALL / SEE AD1.1.0 & AD1.1.1 & AD1.1.2 a CALGREEN IS IN EFFECT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACES ONLY (L.E., RETAIL, LEASING, CLUBROOM, AND FITNESS).
FRAMING ON 2x8 PLATE, PER STRUCTURAL. b. CALGREEN'S NOISE TRANSMISSION IS APPLICABLE BECAUSE OF THE TRAIN TRACKS, BUT ONLY FOR THE NON-RESIDENTIAL
SPACES. AT THESE SPACES ONLY, THE EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF-CEILING STC RATING IS 45: THE WINDOW STC IS 40. S HETET
e 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL: 2x STAGGERED STUD EA 5 E # E:] [}9 ?D ?' 5 ? P M P
WALL FRAMING ON 2x6 PLATE w/ AIR GAP w/ 2x STUD =
=
& WALL FRAMING ON 2X4 PLATE, PER STRUCTURAL. / SEEAD1.1.0 & AD1.1.1 & AD1.12 = : '
N
= S INTERIOR NON-RATED METAL STUD WALL WITH ASSOCIATED
“ WALL SYMBOL DESIGNATION. REFER TO SHEET AD1.0.1 FOR / SEEAD1.1.0
N NON-COMBUSTIBLE DETAILS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION T E [:I 1 2 E 2 E_
N
5 SYMBOL DESIGNATION FOR INTERIOR METAL STUD WALL. D A . .
= ((1AS-FH ) REFER TO SHEET AD1.0.1 FOR DETAILS AND ADDITIONAL =
= INFORMATION
£
=
E LEGEND PROJECT SUMMARY NOTES

ENCLOSURE 1



sheet plotted:

|
g 18" MIN T 18" MIN "
5 T ENTERL”\?- =+ ol & 420 MIN CLR INSIDE O O T oW 1. REFER TO SHEET A3.0.0 AND A3.0.1 FOR UNIT ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND CODE REQUIREMENT INFO.
§ 24" |F CABINETS ARE INSTALLED >t | | e =__| FACE OF FINISH OO = 2. REFER TO SHEET A3.0.0 FOR UNIT GENERAL NOTES.
g . S| =2 | I I 3|5 al g = ol 1] BRERS N Y 3. REFER TO OWNER SPECS FOR UNIT FINISHES.
g B S | | =|w E= g | | | © | gl s B | & | | 4, REFER TO SEGMENT PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
g @IJ%\ E%LH%S/CSSSWEE DA OOMAT % " T e W =2 ge ST —f g ool gl 8T gl L 3 F———F—————( I 5. REFERTO OWNER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS, FINISHES AND MODEL NUMBERS.
s SECTION 113472 OPTION 2 = o DR . | T = L =| B Troel 8L L2 T TR T & | | i I 6. ALL PASSTHROUGH DOOR OPENING WIDTHS SHALL BE 32" MINIMUM. DOOR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 80" MINIMUM PER 2022 CBC 1008.1.1.
g - : > L 9 | | %] ‘ | El« & | | @ | O ! | | | | Iﬁ | 2 7. DOOR JAMBS ARE DRAWN AT 4' TYPICAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (U.N.0.)
S T---r % - = o = [ — | | | |
S SECOND BATHROOM WITH ROLL IN SHOWER | R g ‘ ‘ N 1 roo& L | | il | 8. REFER TO SEGMENT PLANS AND UNIT ALTERNATES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ]
g 70 MEET REGUIREMENTS PLR GBC SECTION o AR " R | 30" CLR. 30" LR SR IR | 9. SEE DETAIL 2/AD2.2.1 FOR TYPICAL UNIT ENTRY DESIGN Architecture
g 1134.2 OPTION 2 ITEMS 842 36 M 18" MIN CLR | | 36 M - 30" CLR. : i a—= 10.  THERMOSTATS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT COMPLY WITH REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA5 AND ARE CAPABLE OF RECEIVING AND h .
g ' o 36" CLR. @ PULL SIDE g 30" CLR. 48" CLR 48" CLR. 4°CLR. | | e H RESPONDING TO DEMAND RESPONSE SIGNALS PRIOR TO GRANTING OF AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. Des ign.
s SEE CBC 11A DIVISION IV DWELLING UNIT 48" CLR. 48" MIN A8 MINGLR | 48" CLR Relationshi PS.
8 FEATURES, SHEETS A3.0.0 & A3.0.1 FOR N e Ot e e S S S b KITCHEN ROOM NAME ] LOW WALL (NON-RATED, SIZE PER PLAN)
g ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. FRONT/ SIDE APPROACH CLEAR ~ CLEAR AREA AT CLEAR AREA AT FRONT/ SIDE APPROACH CLEAR FRONT/ SIDE APPROACH  FRONT/ SIDE APPROACH CLEAR  FRONT/ SIDE APPROACH — B | R " \ = ICE MAKER BOX
3 AREA AT SINK W/ REMOVABLE WATER CLOSET 36"X60" SHOWER AREA AT REFRIGERATOR CLEAR AREA AT STOVE AREA AT KITCHEN SINK W/~ CLEAR AREA AT DISHWASHER — == [ 200D WALL (1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL AT LOAD BEARING
e CABINET BELOW REMOVABLE CABINET BELOW / I IIIHII (Y Iii DOOR SYMBOL. SEE DOOR SCHEDULES WALLS ONLY). SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE DETAIL SHEETS -
3 | ‘ AD1.1.0 - AD1.1.4 ea
o ( | Il i
UNIT ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCE LEGEND S | | [@lel (CAT) WNOOWSYMBOL SEEWINDOW SCHEDULES | [TT] 2XWOOD WALL ( HOURFIREBATED WALL AT OAD BEARIG
S WALLS ONLY). SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE DETAILS SHEETS
. TEMP TEMP = TEMPERED GLASS AD1.1.0 - AD1.1.4
§ « 1 N
: &, INDICATES ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM [ 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 248 WOOD WALL FRAMING, PER
5 SLOPED T0 DRAIN. 1412 TVP. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SEE DETAIL
g S — &%I\EIJTEH%IKASBEE\_LSQ%\Q%NT BY VULCAN VENTS. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x STAGGERED STUD WALL FRAMING
E S LOCATE 6" FROM FINISHED WALL SURFACES B OPERATIONAL PORTION OF WINDOW ON 26 PLATE, PER STRUCTURAL
S VENTS ONLY OCCUR FOR BALCONIES ON LEVELS 2, 3 4 T 77771 PoLE AND SHELF, L: LINEN. SEE 12/ADG
g AND 5. =1 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x STAGGERED STUD WALL FRAMING
H (R REMOTE CONTROL FOR ROLLER SHADES. ON 2x8 PLATE, PER STRUCTURAL.
4 ADJUST EXHAUST VENTS WHEN IN CONFLICT WITH — —~~——  BATTERY OPERATED ROLLER SHADES. @ 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL: 2x STAGGERED STUD WALL
5 BALCONY VENT. AT LOFT UNITS ONLY. (NO ELECT. REQ'S) [7=__] FRAMING ON 2x6 PLATE w/ AIR GAP w/ 2x STUD WALL I
g 2 HOUR FIRE RATED 2x4 WOOD WALL FRAMING
g PLUMBING BOX. PER PLUMBING DRAWINGS. | &= '
5 PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
| UNIT PLAN LEGEND
c\i
3 5 DISHWASHER: 24" WIDE x 24" DEEP w/ AIR GAP. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER. SEE OWNER
R SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.0
ADG.1.0
S W AD6.1.0
< € 0 0l _ SINK: DBL. BOWL w/ GARBAGE DISPOSAL & AIR GAP FOR DISHWASHER. MAXIMUM 8* BOWL DEPTH.
s p = PROVIDE LEVER TYPE HARDWARE. SEE OWNER SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.0
= & BN % ﬁ N i
3 “Ng va =y o a .- oy Dooog | o= RANGE: 30" WIDE, ELECTRIC ABOVE, PROVIDE HOOD w/ BUILT-IN MICROWAVE, LIGHT & VENT FAN TO
\ / N o - N - o ]
< AR el /// ‘] 29 1 29 Sl \\\ = EXTERIOR. SEE OWNER SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.0
\ - N - = |
S ot N \\\ \\\\\ ©l 5% & WALL > \\\ \\\ WALL > o & e B Client
S| . 9 I R P R Ao 2 NICHE K L NICHE K ol ol S \\\ = im BASE CABINET w/ QUARTZ COUNTERTOP: 24" DEEP w/ 4" SQUARE TOE KICK & (1) FIXED SHELF U.O.N. w/
ol ol | o 7% I S & “ Il i N | . il M Y & “ = MAX COUNTERTOP DEPTH OF 25" FROM BACK WALL FINISH TO OUTER EDGE. 30" WIDE CLR. TOE BOARD &
Sl ~elaod /0 =~ - _I | <l ) Cl o~ - L _I = SHELVING BELOW SINK SHALL BE REMOVABLE. SEE SHEET A3.0.0 FINISH CABINET SIDES BELOW SINK TO
%’ © ~ \/ = | el \/ | @ — i — MATCH FACE. EXTEND FINISH FLOORING BELOW SINK. REFERENGE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. NO CABINET
S . N oA ol e [ i Ol N A i ol | = : = PHID CORNERS IRVINE COMPANY
<< ' ’ 2 ) ) : 4 (= ) - — 6"‘3’}
N L) / - N — I~ B e g | & — I~ B E
N y N T = 5 m@ | . “ — = UPPER CABINET: 12 DEEP, 36 HIGH w/ (2) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES (24" DEEP OVER REFRIGERATOR w/ %' APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT
N —~ & X : S : =2 = ADJUSTABLE SHELF WHEN NEXT TO PANTRY). 2* SOFFIT ABOVE U.0.N. NO CABINET BLIND CORNERS.
© 1-3] 2-9 8174 1. g 1/4] of 2-9 = PROVIDE SHELF SUPPORTS PER 'ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORKING STANDARDS' FOR TYPE & THICKNESS
" REMOVABLE " REMOVABLE | = OF SHELF & SPAN. SHELVES TO BE FACTORY FINISHED. SEE SHEET A3.0.0
4 -0 3-41/2" 3-41/2" 3-10" — [ VANITY PANEL, REFER TO INTERIOR DESIGNER PLANS 550 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
- A:?; A:& ) = NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
c. C ‘ = T PANTRY: 18" WIDE x 24" DEEP w/ (5) ADJUSTABLE FACTORY FINISHED SHELVES. PROVIDE SHELF (949) 720-2000
j n 1 3 n N ]
M. BATHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS {»UNIT C1| w=10 |9 BATHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS T:UNIT C1| w=10 | 6 = 3 SUPPORTS PER INFORMATION ABOVE.
‘ i ~
- = AN = REFRIGERATOR SPACE: 3-4 1/2" CLEAR SPACE, UNO. SEE PLANS. PROVIDE RECESSED COLD WATER
m m m = BIB & SHUT OFF FOR ICE MAKER IN NON-BEARING WALL. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL OUTLET @ +42" AFF.
0 j BACKSPLASH PER = VERIFY DIMENSIONS w/ MANUFACTURER. SEE OWNER SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.0
ADG.1.0 AD6.1.0,/ \ AD6.1.0 OWNER SPECS. - I I I
DROPPED SOFFIT ABOVE UPPER CABINETS TO OVERHANG 2". SEE RCP & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
, FOR HEIGHT.
© ~ A 7 RN A N EIED TSLAND FIXED ISLAND w/ QUARTZ COUNTERTOP: 10" OVERHANG FROM BACK WALL FINISH TO OUTER EDGE. 1" <
- - A Zaint BRN| |50l in >] 1y - - < ST *{ =7 } RADIUS @ OUTSIDE CORNERS. 1/8" RADIUS @ INSIDE CORNERS PER IAC STANDARDS. PROVIDE (2) .
s | s - ] ] Y/ N Y NI MIN. 15" WIDE CUTTING BOARDS @ LOCATIONS PER PLAN. SEE DETAIL 2/AD6.1.1 & SHEET A3.0.0 I
g ;Lo 1 é\ N L -MICRO. 4 / A g A / N m
) L MIN. 15" WIDE CUTTING BOARD @ LOCATIONS PER PLAN. SEE SHEET A3.0.0 (=)
JERE y LLIN Ly
~| R S MEDICINE CABINET: 20" WIDE x 26" TALL wy/ (2) ADJUSTABLE SHELVES. PROVIDE BACKING @ WALLS. C\I
— — L AP — = — SEE OWNER SPECS, DI_ O: |
r=1 i[i — . ; : — r=1
e s 5| % z | A S RN RN TOWEL BAR: @ +40" AFF. (U.ON.). @ +48" IF LOCATED ABOVE WATER CLOSET. SEE PLAN FOR c D I:l ()
‘ ‘ < \ ) > — S N REFRIGERATOR . — OVEN NN ) oW . ) %\ ) LENGTH. PROVIDE FLAT 2x6 BACKING @ WALLS. SEE OWNER SPECS. < m [l de)
[ - - L
2578 ) P 11778 = LAVATORY: TOP OF RIM @ +34" AF.F. w/ 4" TOESPACE. 6 1/2" MAX. BOWL DEPTH. PROVIDE LEVER TYPE Z x Z L O
R s HARDWARE. PROVIDE MIRROR ON WALL BEHIND LAVATORY. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. SEE OWNER
VERIFY W/ MANUF.  ” VERIFY W/ MANUF. ‘ ‘ —
/ , 9J / ] e SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.1 Z m o ZI:D
REMOVABLE < D <C
- ] @ et TOILET PAPER HOLDER: TOP @ +25 1/2" AB. TOP OF SHTG (24" AF.F). PROVIDE FLAT 246 BACKING @ o _I = %
( ( \ WALLS. SEE OWNER SPECS. o))
KITCHEN INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - UNITCG1 | ww-r0 4 UNIT PLAN - C1 - ACCESSBILITY | ww=r0 | 2 — —
e A A WATER CLOSET: SEAT HEIGHT BETWEEEN 17" - 19" A F.F., FLUSH HANDLE ON APPROACH SIDE. MUST BE o D LO OC
ﬁ,, S _——- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — = = = — = — = — — — LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. CENTER LINE OF WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 18" FROM FINISHED SIDE WALL. on—
;f AR A A A A \\\ ( ‘ I SEE SHEET A3.0.1 m m 1
N | UNITPLAN-UNITC1BASE [T 1 | ¥ = O o
N— \ \ L I b | I
I i N
( Name [ Number < | | SEE SEGMENT PLANS FOR 2 —N\— SHOWER ENCLOSURE: 36" SINGLE DOOR FRAMELESS ENCLOSURE BY OWNER. 78" AF.F. CLEAR -
¢ J 2 | IS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION & | TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED EQ. SEE OWNER SPECS. SEE SHEET A3.0.1, FOR 36"X60" I— o
| 3 | S | = | SHOWER COMPLIANCE W/ CBC SECTION 1134A.6
‘ L [ONTG1.1 3108 { & | | \ |~ <
g C [ONT o1 3008 N | = | | . = — 1-PIECE FIBERGLASS TUB / SHOWER COMBO w/ SURROUND. PROVIDE BACKING FOR FUTURE
o F—0 ~ : < s ©| 3 INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE. INSTALL FLOOR TOPPING, SLAB & GYP. BD. I—
o I ' Grand total: 2 ) | - 2 — I 1 FOR FIRE RATING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PACK ALL VOIDS w/ INSULATION. VERIFY UNIT
g.g" | \AAAAAAAS @ 2 -41/8", 6'-§1/4" & DIMENSIONS w/ MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO FRAMING. SEE OWNER SPECS. SEE SHEETS A3.0.0
) g ! | & ' AND A3.0.1
i » o | 72 “ “ | L | 0.
'I N é —¥ | | p — m | o BACKING FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS (ALL BATHROOMS) SEE SHEET A3.0.1
. | | rass 1010 | :
ADG6.1.1 | =
| | | < ] I D | T .
e [ I =
] e) 2 ]
A Q g I w | LIVING ROOM | o - A ~KITCHEN = O O BEDROOM . — STACKED WASHER / DRYER: PROVIDE RECESSED HOT & COLD WATER BIBS w/ SHUT-OFF & DRAIN
< | EQ EQ | = ‘ | = = CONNECTION. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL OUTLET. SEE OWNER SPECS. REFER TO MECHANICAL
< & | 'I' I 5 A= | 19 4 |2 = DRAWINGS. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
: N ! P = ~|E [ [TTT5
© N | S [mm] —|— =
g N @ I S | : I 20 @ 4 4-0 8 -4 = DATA BOX. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
o ‘: | | 2 e =3
o < I | = m m < | L 20 4-01/20 . 4-31/2 < ELECTRIC SUB-PANEL - TOP OF PANEL AT +47-1/2" ABV. TOP OF SHTG (46" AFF). SEE ELECTRICAL
=, |
| ji Sl | AD6.1.0) \AD6.1.0 | | I & J DRAWINGS. AT
| & o ~|Z | | L | | PROVIDE 6-6" CLR. HGT. TO ( Ry
. @ e o & A — D/W BOTTOM OF POLE FOR T f
N [— - — - —— \
R EI;D g # | C:—:—:3 | : 1 REMOTE METER GLEARANCE O <
N (
R | @ | I e AD6.1.0 L= <
N M N N @ / & OO S G |
I II il EA | | | + & ROOM FINISH LEGEND LS
1 EQ EQ 1 T N I I — —F . <~ I\a
] = a
g AT ! 7 NG | @ | I = ”1 S Z N F——"—1] VINYL FLOORING FINISH. SEE OWNER SPECS. THE FINISH UNFINISHED GYPCRETE TOPPING @( <
3 S gy L 7-43/4 L 20-31/2" I 9" K - - L_—L | FLOOR BENEATH THE KITCHEN SINK COUNTER AREA AND THE AT FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY. S <
" 6" 4-7 L T |~ SEE SEGMENT PLANS ’ ! SEE SEGMENT PLANS i = 8 fﬁ - ® T——TI FINISH FLOOR BENEATH THE LAVATORY AT ACCESSIBLE L=
HIJ oA 1 ] | | DINING . = BATHROOM | © BATHROOM SHALL BE EXTENDED TO THE WALL AS SHOWN ON ( f
S - _|
e R SHCRHEC S - DECK S . 3 i <:> ‘ & MATERIAL FLOORING PLAN. SEE DETAIL 1/ADG.1.2 CARPET FINISH. SEE OWNER SPECS. - -
I [ ‘ 7-8 SRVZ= S o =g
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFER TO SHEET A0.2.0 FOR ALL BUILDING DATA AND BUILDING TABULATION INFORMATION.
2. REFER TO SHEET A0.2.0 FOR BUILDING CLASSIFICATION, CONSTRUCTION TYPE, FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS AND FIRE SPRINKLER INFORMATION.
508'- 1 3/4" 3. REFER TO SHEETS A2..2 - A2.2.5 FOR EXITING PLANS.
4 REFER TO SHEETS A2.1.0 - A2.1.2 FOR FIREWALL LOCATION INFORMATION. FIREWALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
29'-51/4" 4n'-1" 27'-71/2" SHEATHING INCLUDING BUILT-UP CRICKETS, AND TO FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
n 5. REFER TO A3 SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLAN (UNIT, COMMON AREA, STAIR, AND ELEVATOR) DIMENSIONS, NOTES, DOOR AND WINDOW REFERENCES,

ETC.
n 6. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL UTILITY INFORMATION AND LOCATIONS. .
W 7. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR HARDSCAPE DIMENSIONS & FEATURES. LANDSCAPE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. Architecture.

8. ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. ALL EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS AT TYPE Iil-A Desian
T0 BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. ALL EXTERIOR NON BEARING WALLS AT TYPE i-A TO BE jri- .
CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. REFER TO AD1 SHEETS FOR WALL TYPES AND CONSTRUCTION Relationshi ps.
37-0" ASSEMBLIES.

,"' ,"' B Ivvory )y S A 9. THIS BUILDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. CHAPTER 9, AND

1/A711.2
G G G &b &G G
1/A7.21.2
1/A7.21.2
1/A7.31.2

N.F.P.A SPECIFICATION 13. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD PLANS PREPARED BY OTHERS.
10. THIS BUILDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE
AND NFPA 72 SHALL BE PROVIDED PER CBC 907.2. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD PLANS PREPARED BY OTHERS Seal
1. SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS & CABINETS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO THE
NEAREST FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET. TYPE AND LOCATIONS AS PER INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. SEE DETAIL 16/AD1.1.2
12. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR-CEILINGS AND ROOF CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED IN C.B.C SECTION
714.3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.3.1 OR 714.3.1.2. REFER TO AD1 SHEETS FOR FIRE ASSEMBLY PENETRATION
DETAILS.
13. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479, AND SHALL HAVE
l AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED. IN THE EVENT THAT A TESTED ASSEMBLY
IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ENGINEERED JUDGMENT TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.
14, MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2-HR. FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS BY STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THAT
- EACH DOES NOT EXCEED 16 SQ. IN. IN AREA AND THE TOTAL AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQ. IN. FOR ANY 100 SQ. FT. OF
N MODEL TOUR . D ODEL TOUR B =12.01% iz i | i WALL AREA, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON
CORRIDOR 11 CORRIDOR CORRIDOR=-T13 OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCH. SEE DETAIL 3/AD1.1.3
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ et B e e —— = = A 5 15. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY MATERIAL ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE
4" i i ) @I% IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH UNLESS
| e IDF i LISTED OTHERWISE. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
ifs : Y UNIT B1.7 SPECIFIED IN THE LISTING OF THE BOXES. SEE DETAIL AD2/1.1.3. R —
| UNIT A2.2 -R UNIT A4.1 3-182 3184 16. PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.4 THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL Consultant
| sTOR by o COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.4.1.1.1 OR 714.4.1.1.2.
1 . ~13180 N 3182 i 17. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479. THE SYSTEM SHALL
I 3-180 - HAVE AN F RATING AND T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HR. BUT NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED. IN THE EVENT
i UNIT A4.1-R ; APPROVAL.

THAT A TESTED ASSEMBLY IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ENGINEERED JUDGMENT TO THE CITY FOR
\91 8.'C) S RMR 1 18. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES PER CBC 1013.3. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS. SEE A7 BUILDING
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- SEGMENT PLAN SHEETS FOR LOCATIONS.
%r 3-184 19. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL924 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC CHAPTER 27 PER CBC 1013.5. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS.

" STAIR 1 2 20, EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT
=} . AB2.1 EQUIPMENT, OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR TO ENSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES PER CBC 1013.6.3. REFER TO
e R ELECTRICAL PLANS.
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3108 | (L [ |
ELEC. ROOM 1 5

778

| ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND CODE SECTIONS INDICATED HEREWITH ARE ABBREVIATED .
HIGHLIGHTING GENERAL ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE THE CURRENT BUILDING CODE FOR COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS. Clignt
1. ELEVATOR BUILDINGS WILL PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY FOR THE DISABLED TO AND THROUGH ALL COMMON AREAS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSES TO
ALL UNITS, AND ACCESS WITHIN UNITS PER C.B.C. SECTION 1106A. ELEVATORS TO COMPLY WITH CAB AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF
C.B.C. SECTION 1124A.
2. WALKWAYS, EXIT BALCONIES, CORRIDORS, ETC. SHALL NOT HAVE A CROSS SLOPE EXCEEDING 2% CROSS SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION PER C.B.C.
SECTION 11134, &5 IRVINE COMPANY
3. DOOR LANDINGS TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 2% SLOPE PER C.B.C. SECTION 1126A.2 AND 1010.1.5. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT 2 &
EXCEED 1/2” HEIGHT OF FLOOR LEVEL CHANGE INCLUDING HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD PLATE PER SECTION 1126A.2.1. APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT
] 4. PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS SUCH AS, SIGNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS, STAIRS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS, ETC. ALONG
|_I ’ ACCESSIBLE PATHS OF TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH C.B.C. SECTION 1125A AND SECTION 1003.3 PROJECTIONS OCCURRING 80” OR LESS ABOVE
I
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THE IMMEDIATE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4” FROM THE WALL SURFACE OR HAVE FLOOR LEVEL BARRIERS

MINIMUM 27" HIGH MEETING CANE REQUIREMENTS, 550 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
5. SIGNAGE, TEXT SIZE, CONTRASTING COLOR, TACTILE TEXTURE, LOCATION ETC. TO BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANGE WITH C.B.C. SECTION 1143A. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
(949) 720-2000

! 3-104 AEI\RREM TYPE 1A SPRINKLERED CONSTRUCTION
2] [ H

| , j | [ 3105 (PARKING STRUCTURE)

UNITB1.4-R : i
L 105 STOR. '
1/A711.2 — O

1/A7.8.1.2 7 i

S = |
' ’

192'-51/4"

285'- 11"
225'- 5 3/4"

FIRE RESISTANCE OF PRIMARY FRAME MEMEBERS:
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS. SEE SHEET AD1.4.0 FOR COLUMN/ BEAM PROTECTION DETAILS.

BUILDING GENERAL NOTES
A7.3.1.2

- aD Gb G Gb Gb G G» Gp G G - D -—-TE S E-oaSEaS T -t easE e e eEeES e - UNIT A2.3R THE TOP NUMBER INDICATES UNIT PLAN TYPE. R=REVERSE PLAN. THE MIDDLE NUMBER INDICATES INDIVIDUAL UNIT
= = = i 1/ A7.41.2 -1 100 NUMBER FOR COORDINATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE UNIT DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
113'-51/8" I =Tl | THIS NUMBER AFFIXED AND MAINTAINED AT EACH UNITS MAIN ENTRY DOOR THROUGH THE DURATION OF
- o : CONSTRUCTION. THIS NUMBER BY INCLUSION IN THIS SET IS NOT INTENDED SUGGEST THE NUMBER TO BE THE LEGAL.

- p
UNIT B2.5 - R

147'- 5"
—=
36'- 10"

UNIT B2 1' -R I 3] ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN W/ BATTERY BACK-UP & FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PER CBC 1101. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
) FOR MORE INFORMATION. EXIT SIGN SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS

o |

I ™ E I
| I — 3153 Cazas 3152 SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANGE WITH UL 924 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

L N

& I

I

I

I

UNIT B1.4
3106,

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC CHAPTER 27.

i UNIT A2.1 -R)
3167

—_—— = IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBSTANTIATING WALL, OPENING,
AND PROJECTION CONCERNS RELATIVE TO THE CODE CLASSIFICATION OF THE APARTMENT BUILDINGS. THESE ARE
NOT "RECORDED" DEMARCATIONS.
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3HR FIRE WALL - DOUBLE STUD / SEE SHEET AD1.3.0 & AD1.3.1
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UNITA2A0-RZ_H | PARKING STRUCTURE
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“““ UNITA4.1-R l UNIT A4.1 ;{UNH B1 ALT 5.1—
3166 3154 : 3151
= POOL. WOMEN, il
_______ UNIT A4.1 EQUIPMENT A3158 UNIT A4.1 |\

i | 3-164a MEN b

<UNIT AD1.1 A
| ' B A3158.1
3115 NODE 5 CORRIDOR | BREEZEWAY VES A. A FIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE WALL PENETRATIONS. IF SUCH FIRE WALL SERVES AS A

= _— 3-156 - HORIZONTAL EXIT, A SMOKE DAMPER IS ALSO REQUIRED (CBC717.5.1).
I 3 HIET U L Rl Rl f UNIT A29-R B. AFIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE BARRIERS. IF SUCH FIRE BARRIER IS LOCATED IN A GROUP A, E,
UNIT AD1.1 s i \ UNIT AD1.1 - R 5 IDF== H, 1 OR L OCCUPANCY, IN A HIGH-RISE BUILDING OR IF IT SERVES AS A HORIZONTAL EXIT, A SMOKE DAMPER IS
= ’ i " -7y [ ¥ NI f = ==—3150 ALSO REQUIRED (CBC 717.5.2).
ﬂl 7 LY §1 24=F E L 3-157 ﬂ L% C. AFIRE DAMPER AND A SMOKE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SHAFT ENCLOSURES (CBC 717.5.3).
i v X ‘iv E UNIT ADl 1-R UﬂIT 92'2 -R l UNI'I;ADZ.1 ; = ?‘HZ D. AFIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE PARTITIONS. IF SUCH FIRE PARTITION IS PART OF A CORRIDOR,
I_E

B =y D A SMOKE DAMPER IS ALSO REQUIRED (CBC717.5.4).
| 3165 3163 3157 | e : E. AFIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR WALLS IS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED
& ; UNIT AD1.1 _ _ R :
AN & - UNITA4.1-R UNIT A2.11 - R
g = 3125 ‘

(CBC717.5.6).
F. NO MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS ALLOWED IN FIRE WALLS.
I 1 SoEH
I 2 = 3149 e 3148 s HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOOR WITH MEDIUM BROOM WITH SWIRL PATTERN FINISH PER SPEC SECTION
¥ BN S S | 03 3000, AND SEALER PER SPEC SECTION 09 6120. PLASTER STUCCO FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON
W TUNIT A2.3 R ==—UNIT AD3.17== COURTYARD 1 /|A7.7.1.2 R : = 1/ A7.41.2 WALLS AND CLG'S.
- o> - - - - - en an en e e == & «|NIT A2.6 R - - - e e - - [™ = = = = e o - - - - - - - - s oties o o - - HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOORS WITH EPOXY COATING PER SPEC SECTION 07 1800. PLASTER STUCCO
y 3118 3 3119 |1 1/A7.6.1.2 - / ‘ 1| A754.2 FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON WALLS AND CLG'S. TAKE STUCCO FINISH AROUND POP-QUTS AT
| .

57 - 6" 31263 4 I ‘ : %\H 6.0 T PASS-THRU 2B % WALLS AND SOFFITS AT CLG. IN ORDER TO TRANSITION TO DRYWALL AT AN INSIDE CORNER - SEE DETAILS 17 &
n 1.99% —
R

2 18/AD1.3 FOR WALL/FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION.
y : 1 PASS-THRU 2
\ 199% CORRIDOR UNIT A2.1 - o
% % - [ - ey COURTYARD ° '
H \D

HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOOR AT PRIVATE PATIOS ON LEVEL 1, WITH LIGHT BROOM FINISH PER SPEC
q 4 3127 i /4 104 - 11" A

3107 621
1~ PV CONDUIT CHASE

2HR FIRE BARRIER / SEE SHEET AD1.2.0, AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2

2HR EXTERIOR WALL - FRT / SEE SHEET AD1.2.0, AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2
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SECTION 03 3300 AND SEALER PER SECTION 09 6120.

UNITA2.13-R '
o 3146

BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE LOCATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT.
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3-145 11 : -UIIIIT B1.2 R:
{ H £ — BUILDING DIRECTORY SIGNAGE LOCATION WITH 'YOU ARE HERE' DESIGNATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR
? % '9

190'- 51/2"

BUILDING NAME SIGNAGE LOCATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR

Q ENTRY DIRECTORY SIGNAGE - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING
AN

Ty
)

MOUNTING HEIGHT.

UNIT B1 ALT 2.1

?

3144 SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT.

d -
3133 UNIT B1.3 . - E HATCH INDICATES TRAFFIC COATING OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT PRIVATE PATIOS ON LEVELS 2 - 4 PER SPEC
R ) SECTION 07 1813.
: /31'35 NIT A4.1 g
& 5 \31 43 i e e ; -

TOL

COMPOSITE LEVEL 1 PLAN

29'-7" 109'-51/2" 12'- 3"

Phss.

UNITB1.6-R ' / /

[ 3123 b ' ‘ w-zfﬁ

UNIT B1.4 -bR A UNIT A.4 ANT 11-R : UNITAZ11-R _ HATCH INDICATES EXTENT OF 2-1/2" MINIMUM HARDROCK TOPPING OVER DRAIN BOARD IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY
f /! S _ : 3139 H 4, 3142 | AT LEVELS 2-4. APPLY EPOXY COATING ON OPEN CORRIDOR FLOORS PER SPEC SECTION 07 1800. PLASTER STUCCO
q 3130 j / . '/ < A EL B | FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON WALLS AND CLG'S. TAKE STUCCO FINISH AROUND POP-QUTS AT

- : ' XW ls

HATCH INDICATES TRAFFIC COATING OVER HARDROCK CONCRETE AT LEVEL 1 PRIVATE PATIOS OVER PODIUM SLAB
PER SPEC SECTION 07 1813.
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91'- 3 3/4"
1/ A7.8.1.2
1/ A7.6.1.2

WALLS AND SOFFITS AT CLG. IN ORDER TO TRANSITION TO DRYWALL AT AN INSIDE CORNER - SEE DETAILS 17 &
A824 UNIT A2.12 -R 18/AD1.3 FOR WALL/FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION.
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O =" | ELEVATOR B . 2 Project Number: 2022-0395
A8.2.2 ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM TYPE ‘X' DRYWALL AS INDICATED ON FIRE MASTER PLAN. ADDITIONAL LAYER TO

A LOBBY BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE SHARED WALL FOR EACH UNIT ON ALL LEVELS AT HOSE PULL DEFICIENCY Plan Check Number: CASE # 00970757
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GENERAL NOTES:

1, REFER TO SHEET A0.2.0 FOR ALL BUILDING DATA AND BUILDING TABULATION INFORMATION.

2. REFER TO SHEET A0.2.0 FOR BUILDING CLASSIFICATION, CONSTRUCTION TYPE, FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS AND FIRE SPRINKLER INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO SHEETS A2..2 - A2.2.5 FOR EXITING PLANS.

4. REFER TO SHEETS A2.1.0 - A2.1.2 FOR FIREWALL LOCATION INFORMATION. FIREWALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
SHEATHING INCLUDING BUILT-UP CRICKETS, AND TO FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.

5. REFER TO A3 SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLAN (UNIT, COMMON AREA, STAIR, AND ELEVATOR) DIMENSIONS, NOTES, DOOR AND WINDOW REFERENCES,
ETC.

6. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, LANDSCAPE AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL UTILITY INFORMATION AND LOCATIONS. .

7. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR HARDSCAPE DIMENSIONS & FEATURES. LANDSCAPE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. Architecture.

8. ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. ALL EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS AT TYPE Iil-A Desian
T0 BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. ALL EXTERIOR NON BEARING WALLS AT TYPE i-A TO BE jri- .
CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. REFER TO AD1 SHEETS FOR WALL TYPES AND CONSTRUCTION Relationshi ps.

n ol
\/820) S

A8.2.0 s

' N.F.P.A SPECIFICATION 13. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD PLANS PREPARED BY OTHERS.
' 10. THIS BUILDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE

1/A7.22

1/ A7.3.2

ASSEMBLIES.
n 9. THISBUILDING IS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. CHAPTER 9, AND
528 - 1 3/4" W

29'-51/4" ' 471" - 1"
| STOR. INVERTER
—— | 3-294b 3-294k

""" ""L — ; = %'? F_!:.‘ F:gzl _ ﬂ i

L 27" -71/2" AND NFPA 72 SHALL BE PROVIDED PER CBC 907.2. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD PLANS PREPARED BY OTHERS Seal
“ 1. SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS & CABINETS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE HORIZONTAL DISTANGE OF TRAVEL TO THE

NEAREST FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET. TYPE AND LOCATIONS AS PER INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. SEE DETAIL 16/AD1.1.2

12. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR-CEILINGS AND ROOF CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED IN C.B.C SECTION

| - 714.3. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.3.1 OR 714.3.1.2. REFER TO AD1 SHEETS FOR FIRE ASSEMBLY PENETRATION

- DETALLS.

/ S - 13 PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479, AND SHALL HAVE
AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED. IN THE EVENT THAT A TESTED ASSEMBLY

- - IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ENGINEERED JUDGMENT TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.

~ o - - 14, MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2-HR. FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS BY STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THAT

v FITNESS (BELOW) EACH DOES NOT EXCEED 16 SQ. IN. IN AREA AND THE TOTAL AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQ. IN. FOR ANY 100 SQ. FT. OF
““““““““ T S~ WALL AREA, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON

S PP R | OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCH. SEE DETAIL 3/AD1.1.3

;' |MECHANICAL= - - R 15. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY MATERIAL ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE

i —1 S~ IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH UNLESS
/— 11iA3183.5 -~ LISTED OTHERWISE. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
““““““ I j L . . SPECIFIED IN THE LISTING OF THE BOXES. SEE DETAIL AD2/1.1.3. T —

CORRIDOR g 16. PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.4 THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL Consultant

COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.4.1.1.1 OR 714.4.1.1.2.
i e 17. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479. THE SYSTEM SHALL
AL %i ) N HAVE AN F RATING AND T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HR. BUT NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED. IN THE EVENT
IDF UNIT A2.9 THAT A TESTED ASSEMBLY IS NOT AVAILABLE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ENGINEERED JUDGMENT TO THE CITY FOR
N t 5030 ‘ APPROVAL.
UNIT Ad1-R 2 : '
i Vg j
3272 UNIT B1.4 UNIT A2.4 UNIT A2.2 -R b o 19.  INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL924 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
> 1 N 1 3282 S WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC CHAPTER 27 PER CBC 1013.5. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS.
UNIT A4 1 : 3276 N 3278 3280 AD1.1 -R Iy 20.  EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT
/ %E . e — EQUIPMENT, OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR TO ENSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES PER CBC 1013.6.3. REFER TO
D 3071 = * 3285t UNIT AD5.1 - R | ELECTRICAL PLANS.
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3284 18, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES PER CBC 1013.3. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS. SEE A7 BUILDING
UNIT A4.1 2 SEGMENT PLAN SHEETS FOR LOCATIONS.
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND CODE SECTIONS INDICATED HEREWITH ARE ABBREVIATED ,
A8.2.1 HIGHLIGHTING GENERAL ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE THE CURRENT BUILDING CODE FOR COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS. Client

vav.l
-~
94| _ 8||

{ ’ ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

Inelpe!

‘ = e STAI 1. ELEVATOR BUILDINGS WILL PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY FOR THE DISABLED TO AND THROUGH ALL COMMON AREAS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSES TO
n ALL UNITS, AND ACCESS WITHIN UNITS PER C.B.C. SECTION 1106A. ELEVATORS TO COMPLY WITH CAB AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF

UNITB1.4-R
3203, |

C.B.C. SECTION 1124A.

1 2. WALKWAYS, EXIT BALCONIES, CORRIDORS, ETC. SHALL NOT HAVE A CROSS SLOPE EXCEEDING 2% CROSS SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION PER C.B.C.
SECTION 1113A.

UNIT A2.1;
3270

‘»Y;, IRVINE COMPANY

E ' 3. DOOR LANDINGS TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 2% SLOPE PER C.B.C. SECTION 1126A.2 AND 1010.1.5. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT \‘fﬁ S

EXCEED 1/2” HEIGHT OF FLOOR LEVEL CHANGE INCLUDING HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD PLATE PER SECTION 1126A.2.1. APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT

=57 e | UNIT B2.2. 4 PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS SUCH AS, SIGNS, LIGHT FIXTURES, ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS, STAIRS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS, ETC. ALONG
UNIT B2.3 3283l ACCESSIBLE PATHS OF TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH C.B.C. SECTION 1125A AND SECTION 1003.3 PROJECTIONS OCCURRING 80” OR LESS ABOVE

| I : i THE IMMEDIATE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4” FROM THE WALL SURFACE OR HAVE FLOOR LEVEL BARRIERS
N | 3287 - '! MINIMUM 27" HIGH MEETING CANE REQUIREMENTS. 550 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE
; =l
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IoF UNDER PERMIT: 00904122-CNU5 |
3-204 TYPE IIA SPRINKLERED CONSTRUCTION

=aing (PARKING STRUCTURE)
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| 5. SIGNAGE, TEXT SIZE, CONTRASTING COLOR, TACTILE TEXTURE, LOCATION ETC. TO BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE WITH C.B.C. SECTION 1143A. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

- (949) 720-2000
= = =] | | FIRE RESISTANCE OF PRIMARY FRAME MEMEBERS:

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS. SEE SHEET AD1.4.0 FOR COLUMN/ BEAM PROTECTION DETAILS.
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UNITB1.1-R
3269

BUILDING GENERAL NOTES

UNIT A2.3R THE TOP NUMBER INDICATES UNIT PLAN TYPE. R=REVERSE PLAN. THE MIDDLE NUMBER INDICATES INDIVIDUAL UNIT
NUMBER FOR COORDINATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE UNIT DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
THIS NUMBER AFFIXED AND MAINTAINED AT EACH UNITS MAIN ENTRY DOOR THROUGH THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION. THIS NUMBER BY INCLUSION IN THIS SET IS NOT INTENDED SUGGEST THE NUMBER TO BE THE LEGAL.

192'-51/4"

285'- 11"
225'- 5 3/4"

36'- 10"

147" - 5"

1/ A7.3.2
S (U 7 ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN W/ BATTERY BACK-UP & FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN PER CBC 1101. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
_ = FOR MORE INFORMATION. EXIT SIGN SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS

7 - 114742 SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANGE WITH UL 924 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
113'-51/8" UNIT BD2.1 | MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC CHAPTER 27.
5t

UNIT B25 - R LQ3252 f —_—— IMAGINARY PROPERTY LINES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBSTANTIATING WALL, OPENING,
’ ' J AND PROJECTION CONCERNS RELATIVE TO THE CODE CLASSIFICATION OF THE APARTMENT BUILDINGS. THESE ARE

3253 e—
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— NOT "RECORDED" DEMARCATIONS.
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UNIT B1.4

UNIT A2.1 <R ]}
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3HR FIRE WALL - DOUBLE STUD / SEE SHEET AD1.3.0 & AD1.3.1

276' - 6 3/4"

2HR FIRE BARRIER / SEE SHEET AD1.2.0, AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2

(I _IIT 1T 2HR EXTERIOR WALL - FRT / SEE SHEET AD1.2.0, AD1.2.1 &AD1.2.2
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e N 3258 JUNIT A4.1 -R , A —— 0TS
4 JC\; CORRIDO 1=} ' A. A FIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE WALL PENETRATIONS. IF SUCH FIRE WALL SERVES AS A
F Il ’3256 | HORIZONTAL EXIT, A SMOKE DAMPER IS ALSO REQUIRED (CBC717.5.1).

[ > ' e -ﬂ i — B. A FIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE BARRIERS. IF SUCH FIRE BARRIER IS LOCATED IN A GROUP A, E,
B Ao !

BUILDING 2

3000-3599 MARKETPLAGE DR.

] -
i 2HR EXTERIOR FURRED OUT WALL - FRT / SEE SHEET 10/AD1.2.2
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H, 1 OR L OCCUPANCY, IN A HIGH-RISE BUILDING OR IF IT SERVES AS A HORIZONTAL EXIT, A SMOKE DAMPER IS
: 1 ALSO REQUIRED (CBC 717.5.2).
] E /N 1 C. A FIRE DAMPER AND A SMOKE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SHAFT ENCLOSURES (CBC 717.5.3).
: d AB.2.2 D. AFIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FIRE PARTITIONS. IF SUCH FIRE PARTITION IS PART OF A CORRIDOR,
o= == (Y= — == - A SMOKE DAMPER IS ALSO REQUIRED (CBC717.5.4).
0 T e *L' ot [ )] UNITB1.4-R E. AFIRE DAMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EXTERIOR WALLS IS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

3250 i (CBC717.5.6).
=, F. NO MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS ALLOWED IN FIRE WALLS.

) o 5 ‘ UNIT AD1.1
UNIT AD1.1 - R E
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is) HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOOR WITH MEDIUM BROOM WITH SWIRL PATTERN FINISH PER SPEC SECTION
03 3000, AND SEALER PER SPEC SECTION 09 6120. PLASTER STUCCO FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON
: =] WALLS AND CLG'S.

UNIT AD1.1-R UNIT A2.11 -R HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOORS WITH EPOXY COATING PER SPEC SECTION 07 1800. PLASTER STUCCO
| FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON WALLS AND CLG'S. TAKE STUCCO FINISH AROUND POP-QUTS AT
3249/ = E 3248 o o WALLS AND SOFFITS AT CLG. IN ORDER TO TRANSITION TO DRYWALL AT AN INSIDE CORNER - SEE DETAILS 17 &
d]

AT

79'-21/2"

273' - 0"

oG

_ ] e 18/AD1.3 FOR WALL/FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION.

| 1/ A7.4.2 HATCH INDICATES EXPOSED CONCRETE FLOOR AT PRIVATE PATIOS ON LEVEL 1, WITH LIGHT BROOM FINISH PER SPEC
- - e - a» a» oo > | e SECTION 03 3300 AND SEALER PER SECTION 09 6120.

1/ A7.5.2

UNIT A2.3 ~R—=
3218

BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE LOCATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT.
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ENTRY DIRECTORY SIGNAGE - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHT
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STOR i y / 104'- 11" 2 UNIT BD3.1 o _3246
STOR.3 5 a / A8.2.9 3045 TR BUILDING NAME SIGNAGE LOCATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR
9 - B il |
=z \3-220, UNIT A2.2 -<R==. S Q s NA | MOUNTING HEIGHT.
o y i

| . & ' 3228 P / 6215
7 | 920 | | - -
UNIT B1 ALT 3.1 R , 3 i w : L-Hl

> O O

80'- 7 5/8"

BUILDING DIRECTORY SIGNAGE LOCATION WITH 'YOU ARE HERE' DESIGNATION - SEE SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR
SPECIFICATION. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT.
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190'-51/2"

| : o
] A .
_ _ N - 8 £ HATCH INDICATES TRAFFIC COATING OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT PRIVATE PATIOS ON LEVELS 2 - 4 PER SPEC
; ) /3221 z : STOR. TAIR UNIT B1 ALT Z'J o —3-245 1 “““ = TN, SECTION 07 1813.
85 : ‘ = > i
4 193-22% : 3231 = > i UNITB1.2-R ﬁh‘ I
i

COMPOSITE LEVEL 2 PLAN

/ UNIT B1.5 R : \DF V d N HATCH INDICATES TRAFFIC COATING OVER HARDROCK CONCRETE AT LEVEL 1 PRIVATE PATIOS OVER PODIUM SLAB
el UNIT B1.2 - R ; v 3244

j PER SPEC SECTION 07 1813.
. -231 : ]
3222f 3-23 3233 UNIT,B1 3 = o HATCH INDICATES EXTENT OF 2-1/2" MINIMUM HARDROCK TOPPING OVER DRAIN BOARD IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY
UNIT B1.6 - R : UNIT A4.1EH , AT LEVELS 2-4. APPLY EPOXY COATING ON OPEN CORRIDOR FLOORS PER SPEC SECTION 07 1800. PLASTER STUCCO
- 7 3235 |

< _ ' w N FINISH REQUIRED PER CBC 2508.2 TO OCCUR ON WALLS AND CLG'S. TAKE STUCCO FINISH AROUND POP-QUTS AT
: 3293/ i 3243

29'-7" 109' - 5" 12'-31/2"
151'-31/2" 48'-1"

Gl WALLS AND SOFFITS AT CLG. IN ORDER TO TRANSITION TO DRYWALL AT AN INSIDE CORNER - SEE DETAILS 17 &
UNIT A2.11 -R 18/AD1.3 FOR WALL/FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION.

i I Project Number: 2022-0395
3242____n ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM TYPE X' DRYWALL AS INDICATED ON FIRE MASTER PLAN. ADDITIONAL LAYER TO

N BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE SHARED WALL FOR EACH UNIT ON ALL LEVELS AT HOSE PULL DEFICIENCY Plan Check Number: CASE # 00970757
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: [] State of California
Office of Planning & Research
PO Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

XI County Clerk
County of Orange
PO Box 238

FROM:

City of Irvine

Community Development Department

PO Box 19575

Irvine, CA 92623-9575

Attn: Samantha Zepeda
Assistant Planner
949-724-5427

szepeda@cityofirvine.org

Santa Ana, CA 92702

SUBJECT:
Project Title and File No.:

Project Location:

Project Description:

Approving Public Agency:

Project Applicant:

Exempt Status:

Ministerial (Section 2108

Statutory Exemption:

OXOOOO

General Rule Exemption

Reasons Why Project Is Exempt:

Samantha Zepeda, Assistant Planner

Filing of Notice of Exemption in compliance with Section 15062 of the Public Resources Code.

Minor Modification to Master Plan 00882754-PMP (File No. 00970757-PMP)

The project is located at 3000 Marketplace in Planning Area 4 (Lower Peters

Canyon), in the City of Irvine, County of Orange.

The project is a Minor Modification to Master Plan 00882754-PMP to reclassify
two previously approved two-bedroom-plus-den residential apartment units as

three-bedroom units.

City of Irvine

Director of Community
Development

PO Box 19575

Irvine, CA 92623-9575

Irvine Company

550 Newport Center Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Attn: Rick Hajost
949-720-5529
rhajost@irvinecompany.com

0(b)(1); 15268)

Declared Emergency (Section 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
Emergency Project (Section 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))

Categorical Exemption: Section 15301, Class 1 for Existing Facilities

(Section 15061 (b)(3))

Approval Date:
Resolution No.

January 26, 2026
n/a

Project is exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1)
Existing Facilities; which applies to the operation, repair, maintenance, and
minor alteration of existing structures involving negligible or no expansion
of use. The project reclassifies two existing residential units from two-
bedroom-plus-den to three-bedroom units. The project is minor in nature

and will not expand on the existing land use.

Suemantte Jopedta

January 26, 2026

Name and Title

Signatufe /
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